

**2019 DRAFTING REQUEST****Assembly Amendment (AA-AB56)**

For: **Legislative Fiscal Bureau** Drafter: **emueller**  
 By: **Wilson-Tepeli** Secondary Drafters:  
 Date: **6/7/2019** May Contact:

Same as LRB:

Submit via email: **YES**  
 Requester's email:  
 Carbon copy (CC) to: **eric.mueller@legis.wisconsin.gov**  
**zachary.wyatt@legis.wisconsin.gov**  
**John.wilson-tepeli@legis.wisconsin.gov**  
**al.runde@legis.wisconsin.gov**

---

**Pre Topic:**

LFB:..... Wilson-Tepeli -

---

**Topic:**

Modification to registration fees for selected vehicle weight classes

---

**Instructions:**

See attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	emueller 6/7/2019				
/P1	emueller 6/10/2019	anienaja 6/7/2019	lparisi 6/7/2019		
/P2	emueller 6/13/2019	anienaja 6/11/2019	mbarman 6/11/2019		
/P3		anienaja	mbarman		

Vers.    Drafted

Reviewed  
6/13/2019

Submitted  
6/13/2019

Jacketed

Required

FE Sent For:

<END>

TRANSPORTATION

Omnibus Motion -- Change to Base

Motion:

Move to include the following transportation provisions in AB 56 / SB 59:

**Transportation Finance**

~~2011~~ 1. *Increase Vehicle Title Fees by \$95.00* (LFB Paper #695). Increase the fee for an initial vehicle title or title transfer transaction by \$95.00, effective October 1, 2019. This action would increase the total amount of these fees to \$164.50. Increase estimated transportation fund revenue by \$114,662,600 SEG-REV in 2019-20 and \$158,251,000 SEG-REV in 2020-21.

~~2011~~ 2. *Increase Automobile Registration Fee by \$10*. (LFB Paper #695). Increase the annual vehicle registration fee for automobiles by \$10, from \$75 to \$85, effective October 1, 2019. Increase estimated transportation fund revenue by \$28,010,100 SEG-REV in 2019-20 and \$37,307,500 SEG-REV in 2020-21.

~~Evn~~ 3. *Modification to Registration Fees for Selected Vehicle Weight Classes*. Adopt the provisions of LRB 0516/P2 to modify the annual registration fees for the following vehicle weight classes such that the fee amount due for each of the affected classes would be \$100, as shown the table below. Increase estimated transportation fund revenue by \$7,874,900 SEG-REV in 2019-20 and by \$10,618,600 SEG-REV in 2020-21. Specify that these provisions would first apply to vehicle registration applications on the effective date of the bill.

Gross Vehicle Weight Not Exceeding (in Pounds)	Current Fee	Change	Proposed Fee	Revenue Change	
				2019-20	2020-21
4,500	\$75	\$25	\$100	\$4,592,700	\$6,224,300
6,000	84	16	100	6,309,800	8,551,400
8,000	106	-6	100	-1,060,100	-1,436,800
10,000	155	-55	100	-1,967,500	-2,720,400
				<u>\$7,874,900</u>	<u>\$10,618,500</u>

12,000 is odd

~~2011~~ 4. *Hybrid-Electric Vehicle Fee Definition* (LFB Paper #696). Amend the definition of a hybrid-electric vehicle to mean a vehicle that is capable of using both electricity and gasoline, diesel fuel, or alternative fuel to propel the vehicle, but with a modified effective date of October 1, 2019. Increase estimated transportation fund revenue by \$4,605,300 SEV-REV in 2019-20 to reflect six



State of Wisconsin  
2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0307/P1

EVM:... *Ann*

*Rank*

LFB:.....Wilson-Tepeli - Modification to registration fees for selected vehicle weight classes

**FOR 2019-2021 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION  
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT ,  
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56**

*6/10/19*

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 990, line 7: delete "96.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 3 **2.** Page 990, line 8: delete "107.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 4 **3.** Page 990, line 9: delete "135.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 5 **4.** Page 990, line 10: delete "197.00" and substitute "100.00".

6

(END)

**WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

Information Services 608-266-0341—Legal Services 608-266-3561



6/7 John @ LRB

-also remove 990: 6-25  
in this draft.



State of Wisconsin  
2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0307/P1  
EVM:amn

P2  
RMR

LFB:.....Wilson-Tepeli - Modification to registration fees for selected vehicle weight classes

**FOR 2019-2021 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION**  
**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT ,**  
**TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56**

INSERT

6/11/19

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

- 2 **1.** Page 990, line 7: delete "96.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 3 **2.** Page 990, line 8: delete "107.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 4 **3.** Page 990, line 9: delete "135.00" and substitute "100.00".
- 5 **4.** Page 990, line 10: delete "197.00" and substitute "100.00".

6 (END)

INS

2019-2020 DRAFTING INSERT  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRBb0307/P2ins  
EVM:amn

Rwf

1 INS

2

3 **1.** Page 990, line 6: delete lines 6 to 25 and substitute:

4 **“SECTION 1988b.** 341.25 (2) (a) to (cm) of the statutes are amended to read:

5 ~~341.25 (2) (a)~~ Not more than 4,500 . . . . . \$ ~~75.00~~ 100.00

6 (b) Not more than 6,000 . . . . . ~~84.00~~ 100.00

7 (c) Not more than 8,000 . . . . . ~~106.00~~ 100.00

8 (cm) Not more than 10,000 . . . . . ~~155.00~~ 100.00”.

History: 1973 c. 67, 90, 270, 333; 1975 c. 39 s. 734; 1975 c. 136; 1977 c. 29 ss. 1422m to 1430, 1654 (7) (a); 1977 c. 288, 418; 1979 c. 34, 221; 1981 c. 20; 1983 a. 175, 243; 1985 a. 65; 1985 a. 208 ss. 7, 8, 11; 1987 a. 212, 403; 1989 a. 31; 1991 a. 39; 1997 a. 27; 1999 a. 9, 80, 142; 2003 a. 33; 2007 a. 20, 33; 2009 a. 311; 2011 a. 60; 2017 a. 59.

9 **2.** Page 1137, line 11: delete “(q)” and substitute “(cm)”.



6/13 Lem @ LFB

pr ~~the~~<sup>motion</sup> change E.D.  
on b03707 to 10/1/19  
to align w/ rev. ests.





State of Wisconsin  
2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0307/P2  
EVM:amn

Handwritten initials and circled name: RMR

LFB:.....Wilson-Tepeli - Modification to registration fees for selected vehicle weight classes

**FOR 2019-2021 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION  
ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT ,  
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56**

INSERT

6/13/19

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 **1.** Page 990, line 6: delete lines 6 to 25 and substitute:
- 3 **“SECTION 1988b.** 341.25 (2) (a) to (cm) of the statutes are amended to read:
- 4 341.25 (2) (a) Not more than 4,500 ..... \$ ~~75.00~~ 100.00
- 5 (b) Not more than 6,000 ..... ~~84.00~~ 100.00
- 6 (c) Not more than 8,000 ..... ~~106.00~~ 100.00
- 7 (cm) Not more than 10,000 ..... ~~155.00~~ 100.00”.
- 8 **2.** Page 1137, line 11: delete “(q)” and substitute “(cm)”.

INS 1-8

9

(END)

2019-2020 DRAFTING INSERT  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

LRBb0307/P3ins  
EVM:amn

1 INS 1-8

2

3 **1.** Page 1146, line 7: after that line insert:

4 “(2a) <sup>JP</sup>REGISTRATION FEES BASED ON GROSS WEIGHT. The treatment of s. 341.25 (2)

5 (a) to (cm) and Section 9344 (1) of this act take effect on October 1, 2019.”

CS



State of Wisconsin  
2019 - 2020 LEGISLATURE

LRBb0307/P3  
EVM:amn

LFB:.....Wilson-Tepeli - Modification to registration fees for selected vehicle weight classes

**FOR 2019-2021 BUDGET -- NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION**

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT ,**

**TO ASSEMBLY BILL 56**

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 990, line 6: delete lines 6 to 25 and substitute:

3 **"SECTION 1988b.** 341.25 (2) (a) to (cm) of the statutes are amended to read:

4 341.25 (2) (a) Not more than 4,500 . . . . . \$ ~~75.00~~ 100.00

5 (b) Not more than 6,000 . . . . . ~~84.00~~ 100.00

6 (c) Not more than 8,000 . . . . . ~~106.00~~ 100.00

7 (cm) Not more than 10,000 . . . . . ~~155.00~~ 100.00".

8 **2.** Page 1137, line 11: delete "(q)" and substitute "(cm)".

9 **3.** Page 1146, line 7: after that line insert:

